

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL, LLC,

Plaintiff

v.

UNIVERSAL STUDIOS HOME
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, UNIVERSAL
CITY STUDIOS, LLLP, UNIVERSAL CITY
STUDIOS PRODUCTIONS, LLLP, and
FOCUS FEATURES, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 08-766 (RBK)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO CERTIFY AUGUST 17,
2009 ORDER FOR § 1292(b) INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Glenn D. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 112503)
David C. Dinielli (CA Bar No. 177904)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560

Paul H. Zoubek (PA Bar No. 36716)
R. Monica Hennessy (PA Bar No. 77928)
MONTGOMERY, McCRACKEN,
WALKER & RHOADS, LLP
457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 600
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

R. Montgomery Donaldson (DE Bar 4367)
Lisa Zwally Brown (DE Bar 4328)
MONTGOMERY, McCRACKEN,
WALKER & RHOADS, LLP
1105 N. Market St., Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 504-7800

*Counsel for Defendants
Universal Studios Home Entertainment, LLC,
Universal City Studios, LLLP, Universal City
Studios Productions, LLLP, and Focus
Features LLC*

Dated: November 9, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Redbox Has Not Properly Alleged A Horizontal Group Boycott Claim.....	3
B. Redbox Must Allege “Anticompetitive Effects” And The Court’s Conclusion That It Has Done So Despite The Absence Of Allegations Of Harm To Interbrand Competition Is Contrary To The Great Weight Of Controlling Authority.....	5
C. Redbox Misunderstands The Principles Of Product Market Definition In Sherman Act Section 1 Cases.....	7
1. Redbox Cannot Avoid The Requirement That It Plead A Properly Defined Market	8
2. The Proposed Product Markets Identified By Redbox Are Untenable As A Matter Of Law	9
a. Copyrights Do Not Necessarily Define Product Markets.....	10
b. Consumer Preference Alone Does Not Support A Market Definition	10
c. Kodak Does Not Support A Single Brand Market Definition In This Case.....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>A.I. Root Co. v. Computer Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 673 (6th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>by Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	12
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	6
<i>Crane & Shovel Sales Corp. v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.</i> , 854 F.2d 802 (6th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Discon Inc v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 154 (W.D.N.Y. 2000)	9
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs. Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	8, 12
<i>Fray Chevrolet Sales, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 536 F.2d 683 (6th Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Generac Corp. v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Genetic Systems Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 407 (D.D.C. 1988)	4, 5
<i>Global Discount Travel Services, LLC v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	12, 13
<i>H & B Equipment Co. Inc. v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 577 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Hack v. President and Fellows of Yale College</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006)	10
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distributors, Inc. v. Walker Manufacturing Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959)	3
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Re-Alco Industries, Inc. v. National Center for Health Education, Inc.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	9
<i>Reading International, Inc. v. Oaktree Capital Management LLC</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1895, 2007 WL 39301 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2007)	11
<i>Rick-Mik Enterprises, Inc. v. Equilon Enterprises LLC</i> , 532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Sheridan v. Marathon Petroleum Co., LLC</i> , 530 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>Spahr v. Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-187, 2008 WL 3914461 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 20, 2008).....	13
<i>Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)	4, 9
<i>Universal Amusements Co. v. General Cinema Corp.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1505 (S.D. Tex. 1985)	3, 4
<i>Wellnx Life Sciences Inc. v. Iovate Health Sciences Research Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>Westman Comm’n Co. v. Hobart Int’l, Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 1216 (10th Cir. 1986)	4

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	14
---------------------------	----

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).....	7
